Table 1-10   Summary of Economic Results

Category Unit Value (C$) Value (US$)
Net Revenues $M 4,880.8  3,660.6

Operating Costs1 $M 2,104.9  1,578.7

Cash Flow from Operations $M 2,276.8  1,707.6

Initial Capital Costs $M 842.4  631.8

Sustaining Capital, Rehabilitation and Closure Costs $M 267.6  200.7

Total Cash Cost US$/oz   722

Mine Site All-In Sustaining Cost US$/oz   814

Net After-Tax Cash Flow $M 1,166.9  875.2

After-Tax NPV5% $M 570.5  427.9

After-Tax IRR % 16.6% 16.6%

After-Tax Payback Years 3.7 3.7

Note:
1. Operating Costs include mining, processing, G&A, royalties, transport and refining costs and silver credit.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to test value drivers on the project's NPV using a 5% discount
rate. The results of this analysis are demonstrated in Table 1-11 and Table 1-12. The project proved
to be most sensitive to changes in metal price and foreign exchange, followed by operating and
capital costs. A sensitivity analysis of the after-tax results was performed using various gold prices.
The results of this analysis are demonstrated in Table 1-13.

Table 1-11   Sensitivity Analysis – After-Tax NPV5%

After-Tax NPV5%, millions of CAD
  -10% -5% Base Case +5% +10%
Gold Price $376.5 $469.6 $570.5 $671.1 $769.1
Canadian Dollar $794.0 $677.6 $570.5 $473.1 $383.1
Capital Costs $635.1 $603.7 $570.5 $538.4 $506.6
Operating Costs $659.4 $616.1 $570.5 $526.1 $481.5

Table 1-12   Sensitivity Analysis – After-Tax IRR

After-Tax IRR
  -10% -5% Base Case +5% +10%
Gold Price 12.7% 14.6% 16.6% 18.4% 20.2%
Canadian Dollar 20.6% 18.5% 16.6% 14.7% 12.9%
Capital Costs 19.0% 17.8% 16.6% 15.5% 14.5%
Operating Costs 18.2% 17.4% 16.6% 15.7% 14.9%

Feasibility Study Update NI-43-101 Technical Report for the Lynn Lake Project
August 22, 2023

37

Table 1-13   Gold Price Sensitivity on NPV and IRR

Gold Price
(US$)

After-Tax NPV
(C$M)

After-Tax NPV
(US$M) After-Tax IRR (%)

$1,500 $367.4 $275.6 12.6%

$1,600 $480.3 $360.3 14.8%

$1,675 $570.5 $427.9 16.6%

$1,750 $661.1 $495.8 18.2%

$1,850 $777.9 $583.5 20.3%

$1,950 $893.7 $670.3 22.4%

1.21 Interpretations and Conclusions

This report confirms the technical feasibility and economic viability of the Lynn Lake Gold Project.
The project has two properties, MacLellan and Gordon, and is based on conventional open-pit mining
with a centralized processing plant facility and tailings management facility. The processing plant,
located at MacLellan, has a design processing throughput of 8,000 t/d over the estimated 17-year
mine life.

Capital costs were developed according to AACE Class 3 Guidelines for a feasibility study estimate
with a -10% to +15% accuracy. The initial capital cost of the project, including processing, initial mine